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THE FOLLOWING HAVE BEEN ISSUED: 

ACT NO. 12 OF 2025–“An Act to Regulate the Conduct of Business concerning Virtual Assets and Virtual Asset Service Providers”–
($24.30). 

ACT NO. 14 OF 2025–“An Act to make Provisions of  a Financial Nature and other Related Matters”–($31.50). 
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SUPPLEMENTS  TO  THIS  ISSUE 

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette: 

Legal Supplement Part A— 

ACT NO. 12 OF 2025–“An Act to Regulate the Conduct of Business concerning Virtual Assets and Virtual Asset Service Providers”. 

ACT NO. 14 OF 2025–“An Act to make Provisions of  a Financial Nature and other Related Matters”. 

 

Legal Supplement Part B— 

Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Amendment to the Ninth Schedule) (No. 3) Order, 2025–(Legal Notice No. 471 of 2025). 

Customs (Amendment) Regulations, 2025–(Legal Notice No. 472 of 2025). 

Customs (Container Examination Station) (Amendment) Regulations, 2025–(Legal Notice No. 473 of 2025). 

Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations, 2025–(Legal Notice No. 474 of 2025). 

Priority Bus Route (Special Roads Toll) (Amendment) Regulations, 2025–(Legal Notice No. 475 of 2025). 

Delegation of Functions (Motor Vehicles Tax, Value Added Tax and Customs Duty) (Revocation) Order, 2025–(Legal Notice No. 476 of 2025). 

Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Amendment to the Fourth Schedule) Order, 2025–(Legal Notice No. 477 of 2025). 

Customs (Remittance of Customs Duty) Order, 2025–(Legal Notice No. 478 of 2025). 

Customs (Remittance of Customs Duty) (Amendment) Order, 2025–(Legal Notice No. 479 of 2025). 

Births and Deaths Registration (Amendment) Order, 2025–(Legal Notice No. 480 of 2025). 

Detention Order, 2025–(Legal Notice No. 481 of 2025). 

Detention Order, 2025–(Legal Notice No. 482 of 2025). 

Detention Order, 2025–(Legal Notice No. 483 of 2025). 

Detention Order, 2025–(Legal Notice No. 484 of 2025). 

Open General Licence 2025–(Legal Notice No. 485 of 2025). 
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PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate or Letters of Administration: 

ACKIE-ROBINSON, ELMA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ELMA ACKIE-ROBINSON otherwise 
ELMA ACKIE otherwise ELMA ROBINSON of 14, Job Avenue, Calder Hall, Tobago, who died on the 6th day of March, 2019, 
by Danalee Kemba Carisa Robinson-Boatswain of Ottley Street, Scarborough, Tobago, her daughter and one of the 
persons entitled to share in the estate; 

ACRES, MERVYN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MERVYN ACRES of 16, Churchill Roosevelt Highway, Arima, 
Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of February, 2024, by Denise Acre of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

ALI, HASSAN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 23rd day of March, 2019, of HASSAN ALI of Lot No. 30, Phase 4—1, Patrick 
Pamphille, Malabar, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of April, 2019, by Kazim Omar Ali otherwise Kazim Ali 
of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

BAIN-CARUTH, ELKE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 5th day of April, 2023, by ELKE BAIN-CARUTH of  
Light Pole No. 61, Boy Cato Road, Off Madras Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of April, 2023, by 
Nycolette Hewitt of 28, Dindial Street, Jerningham Junction Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the 
Will; 

BARCLAY, GREGOR FRASER: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GREGOR FRASER BARCLAY of  
18, Walnut Drive Extension, Bregon Park, d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of June, 2024, by 
Salvacion C. Rabe-Barclay of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

BENOIT, GEORGE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 15th day of October, 1996, annexed of the estate of 
GEORGE BENOIT of 21, Blue Bell Avenue, Coral Gardens, Buccoo, Tobago, who died on the 17th day of March, 2022, by 
Geselle Archie and Curtis Archie, both of 28, Chatham Street, Plymouth, Tobago, the residuary devisees and/ or 
legatees named in the Will; 

BHOLA, FRANKLYN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of FRANKLYN BHOLA of Light Pole No. 141,  
North Oropouche Road, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of May, 2021, by  
Carolyn Bhola-Soodeen of Light Pole No. 46, Cumuto Main Road, Wallerfield, Arima, Trinidad, his daughter and one of 
the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

BOBB, ELAINE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 26th day of March, 2013, of ELAINE BOBB of 15, Tulip Drive,  
Pleasantville, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of August, 2017, by Joan Bobb otherwise  
Joan Wendy Bobb of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will;  

BOODOO, SAMDAYE : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SAMDAYE BOODOO  otherwise  
SAMDAYE BOODHOO otherwise SAMDAYE MARAJ otherwise BALAH of 44, Race Course Road, Carapo, Arima, 
Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of February, 2020, by Sherryanna Boodoo of 46, Race Course Road, Carapo, Arima, 
Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

BRAMADATH, JAIDATH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JAIDATH BRAMADATH of 55, Sunflower Crescent, 
Wellington Road, Debe, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of June, 2025, by Linda Bramadath otherwise 
Linda Maharaj of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

BRIBAL, DEOSARAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DEOSARAN BRIBAL of Lot No. 5, Ramkissoon Trace, 
Warren Road, Bejucal, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of April, 2025, by Naymawatie Bribal of the same 
place his lawful widow and relict; 

BROWN, VERONICA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non with Will dated the 24th day of May, 1988, annexed of the 
estate of VERONICA BROWN of 2A, Weekes Trace Off Mission Road, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the  
13th day of December, 2010, by Tristan Baptiste of the same place, one of the beneficiaries named in the Will; 
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ASSENT TO ACTS 

THE UNDERMENTIONED ACT enacted by Her Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of 
Representatives has been assented to by Her Excellency and is published as a Supplement to this Trinidad and Tobago Gazette: 

 

Number of Act Short Title of Act Date of Assent 

12 of 2025 ... ... The Virtual Assets and Virtual Asset  ... ... ... 23rd December, 2025. 
Service Providers Act, 2025 

 

14 of 2025 ... ... The Finance Act, 2025 ... ... ... ... 23rd December, 2025. 
 

B.  CAESAR 
24th December, 2024. Clerk of the House
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1768–Continued 

PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION–CONTINUED

CHADEE, DESMOND:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DESMOND CHADEE of 40, Lady-Bird Crescent, 
Pleasantville, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of July, 2025, by Yucklan Chadee of the same place,  
his lawful widow and relict; 

CHARLES, ALPHANSUS: PROBATE of the Will dated the 25th day of November, 2013, of ALPHANSUS CHARLES of  
76, Cedar Hill Road, Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of April, 2023, by  
Paula Elizabeth Charles-Licorish of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

CHARLES. MOREL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MOREL CHARLES of 20, Armour Street, Princes Town, 
Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of May, 1984, by Richard Patrick Charles of the same place, his 
son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;  

CORDNER, KENNETH PERCY:  PROBATE of the Will dated the 2nd day of June, 2022, of KENNETH PERCY CORDNER 
otherwise KENNETH PERCY AUGUSTINE CORDNER otherwise KENNETH AUGUSTINE CYRENIUS PERCY 
CORDNER of 9, Invererne Road, Cocoyea Village, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of April, 2025, by 
Inge Ronny Kendra Cordner otherwise Inge Cordner of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

DANIEL, ANTHONY KELVIN JOSEPH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANTHONY KELVIN JOSEPH 
DANIEL of 17, Arima old Road, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of February, 2015, by  
Alicia Catherine Daniel of 106, Honey Creeper Drive, Bon Air Gardens, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, his daughter and 
one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

DANIEL, JOYCELYN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 9th day of November, 2020, of JOYCELYN DANIEL otherwise 
JOYCELYN ELIZABETH DANIEL  otherwise JOYCELYN BARROW-DANIEL  of 13, 5th Street East,  
Cassleton Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of December, 2022, by Neisha Daniel of the 
same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

DE FREITAS, BEATRICE : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BEATRICE DE FREITAS  of  
15, Hamel Smith Street, Success Village, Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of April, 2023, by  
Brian Christopher De Freitas of 4, Koon Koon Street, Malabar, Arima, Trinidad, her son and the only person entitled 
to the estate; 

DEONATH, REYNOLD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of REYNOLD DEONATH of 1, Extension,  
Leslie Avenue, Friendship Village, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of September, 2025, by  
Gemma Baidwatee Deonath of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

DOOKIE, ANTHONY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANTHONY DOOKIE of Light Pole No. 14C, Church 
Street, Kelly Village, Caroni Village, Caroni, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of July, 2021, by Kamini Dookie of the 
same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

DOOKIE, LINDA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LINDA DOOKIE of Bush Street North, Charles Drive, Petit 
Bourg, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of September, 2017, by Chandra Ramoutar of 1, Neverson Street, 
Bridge Road, San Juan, Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, her sister and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

DRAYTON, DAISY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 1st day of December, 1988, annexed of the estate of 
DAISY DRAYTON of Light Pole No. 91, Morne Coco Road, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the  
15th day of February, 2010, by Margaret Ann Drayton of 17, Nathaniel Critchlow Drive, Real Spring, Valsayn, 
Tacarigua, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of Richard Drayton; 

DURHAM, LOTY:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LOTY DURHAM otherwise LOTTY DURHAM of  
12, De Nobriga Street, Mon Repos, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of October, 2011, by  
Elizabeth Yvonne Durham-Brunton of 864, Crissy Street, Block 5, Palmiste, San Fernando, Trinidad, her daughter 
and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

EDMUND, CLEMENT: PROBATE of the Will dated the 15th day of June, 2020, of CLEMENT EDMUND of 76, Grant Trace, 
Morne Diablo, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of January, 2021, by Heather Edmund otherwise 
Heather Hunte-Edmund of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

FORTE, LENNOX:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LENNOX FORTE of 19, Newbold Street, Mon Repos,  
San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of January, 1999, by Lennox Percival Forte of 79, Elizabeth Park, 
Agostini Street, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

GANGER, UTRAJ: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of UTRAJ GANGER of 68, Main Road, Tabaquite, Montserrat, 
Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of October, 2023, by Keisha Carleen Ganga-Bhagirati  otherwise  
Keisha Ganga-Bhagirati of the same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

GOPIE, CLIFTON CHARLES: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of CLIFTON CHARLES GOPIE 
otherwise CHARLES CLIFTON GOPIE  otherwise FREDERICK GOPIE otherwise C. A. F. GOPIE  of  
23, Duncan Village, Southern Main Road, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of February, 1992, by 
Denise Gopie of 81, Manahambre First Branch Street, Princes Town, Savanna Grande, Trinidad, his daughter and one 
of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 
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GORDON, HERMAN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 2nd day of April, 2014, of HERMAN GORDON MAZELY otherwise 
HERMAN MAZELY of 34, Western Circle, Westmoorings, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of June, 2025, by  
Jeffrey Mazely otherwise Jeffrey Joseph Mazely of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

JAGESSAR, DHROOP: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DHROOP JAGESSAR of 8, Digity Trace, Clarke Road, Penal, 
Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of February, 2019, by Balmattee Biessar of the same place, his lawful widow 
and relict; 

JAGGERNAUTH, SURISH : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SURISH JAGGERNAUTH  of  
2, St. Andrews Street, Couva, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of October, 2022, by Chelsey Lakshmi Jaggernauth of 
the same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to the estate; 

JANKEE, SEEPERSAD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SEEPERSAD JANKEE of 15, Main Road, Caparo, 
Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of April, 2025, by Charmaine Jankee of the same place, his daughter and 
one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

JOSEPH, LENORA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 18th day of August, 2023, by LENORA JOSEPH of 33, Calcutta Road, 2, 
Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of August, 2024, by Vikki Wilson of the same place, the sole 
executrix named in the Will; 

KHAN, KAREN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KAREN KHAN of 61, Baltazar Street, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, 
Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of April, 2019, by Marlon Khan of the same place, her son and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

LAKE, CURTIS OLIVER : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CURTIS OLIVER LAKE  of  
16, Henry Pierre Street, St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of September, 2018, by  
Jeanette Jessica Lake of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

LEWIS, VANESSA : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VANESSA LEWIS  of Light Pole No. 12B,  
Harding Place, Cocorite, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of July, 2024, by Richard Taitt of  
Building 1, Apartment 12, Breezy Heights, Mt. Hope, St. Anns, Trinidad, her lawful husband; 

LINTON, SHIRLEY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHIRLEY LINTON otherwise SHIRLEY CYNTHIA 
LINTON  otherwise SHIRLEY CYNTHIA BRATHWAITE  otherwise SHIRLEY BRAITHWAITE  of  
31, Mahogany Drive, Malabar Road, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of December, 2024, by  
Jacqueline Laurencia St. Hilaire Linton of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the 
estate; 

MAHADEO, SUNDERDAI: PROBATE of the Will dated the 15th day of June, 2020, of SUNDERDAI MAHADEO of  
72, Old Southern Main Road, Edinburgh, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of September, 2020, by  
Reshma Maharaj of 12, Phyllis Lane, Enterprise Street, Longdenville, Chaguanas, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in 
the Will; 

MANPHOOL, GOOLCHARAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GOOLCHARAN MANPHOOL of  
134, Solomon Street, Cedar Hill, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 24th day of June, 2012, by 
Sudash Manphool of Light Pole No. 67—1, Buen Intento Extension, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, his son and 
one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MARSHALL-NEAVES, DAWN BEVERLY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DAWN BEVERLY MARSHALL-
NEAVES otherwise DAWN MARSHALL-NEAVES otherwise DAWN MARSHALL otherwise DAWN NEAVES of  
54A, Hill View Extension, La Puerta Avenue, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of July, 2022, by  
Sinead Afeisha Gabriella Neaves of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MC BURNIE, ANDREL: PROBATE of the Will dated the 27th day of February, 2022, of ANDREL MC BURNIE otherwise 
ANDREL ALFRED VIVIAN MC BURNIE otherwise AUDIEL ALFRED VIVIAN MC BURNIE otherwise  
ANDREL ALFRED VIVIAN MC BURNETT  otherwise ANDREL MC BURNETT of 5, Fairfax Road,  
St. Francois Valley Road, Belmont, Port-of -Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of June, 2004, by  
Marlene Mc Burnie of Unit 17, Homeland Gardens, Saddle Road, San Juan, St. Anns, Trinidad, the sole executrix 
named in the Will; 

MC BURNIE, OLIVE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 16th day of June, 2004 of OLIVE MC BURNIE otherwise  
OLIVE ELEITHA BURNIE of Light Pole No. 5, Team Drive, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the  
20th day of August, 2006, by Marva Mc Burnie of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

MITCHELL, PETRONILLA CLAUDIA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PETRONILLA CLAUDIA 
MITCHELL of 1, Evergreen Drive, Dorrington Gardens, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of January, 2011, 
by Judy Valarie Bobb of the same place, her niece and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MOHAMMED, FAIZ: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of FAIZ MOHAMMED of 15, Lengua Settlement, Realize Road, 
Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of September, 2023, by  
Ameena Nazida Mohammed of 17, Lengua Settlement, Realize Road, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad,  
his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 
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MOHAMMED, FAIZAL NEAL : PROBATE of the Will dated the 24th day of November, 2020, of  
FAIZAL NEAL MOHAMMED of 53—3, Akaloo Gardens, Mon Plasir Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day 
of January, 2021, by Bibi Nafeeza Mohammed of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will;  

MOHAMMED, SHAFFRALI: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 5th day of April, 2010, annexed of the estate of 
SHAFFRALI MOHAMMED of Light Pole No. 56, Yaraba Road, Carlsen Field, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 
29th day of September, 2022, by Dilchan Balgobin of the same place, the sole beneficiary named in the Will; 

MOHANSINGH, ROOKMIN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROOKMIN MOHANSINGH otherwise 
ROOKMIN otherwise ROOKMIN MAHADEO otherwise ROOKMIN MOHAN SINGH of Fourth Street Extension, 
Dinsley Village, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of November, 1992, by Baran Mohansingh otherwise 
Baran Mohan Singh of 44, Windy Hill, Bon Air North, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, his son and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

MOORE, MARLON ALLAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MARLON ALLAN MOORE otherwise  
MARLON A. MOORE otherwise MARLON MOORE otherwise MARLON CLAYTON JOSEPH MATAMORS of  
616, Nautilus Circular, Bon Air West, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of September, 2020, by  
Andy Matamora otherwise Andy Matamoro of the same place, his brother and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MURPHY, LEONESA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 7th day of November, 2010, of LEONESA MURPHY 
otherwise LEONESA JOHN of 27, George Street, Glamorgan, Parish of St Mary, Tobago, who died on the 10th day of 
August, 2021, by Glenroy Murphy of the same place, one of the residuary devisees and/or legatees named in the Will; 

MURRAY, KENNETH IRVIN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 13th day of December, 2012, of KENNETH IRVIN MURRAY of 
24, American Avenue, Glencoe, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of October, 2019, by  
Michelle Majella Deane otherwise Majella Deane otherwise Majella Murphy of the same place, the other executor 
named in the Will; 

PANTIN, CHRISTOPHER EMMANUEL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CHRISTOPHER EMMANUEL PANTIN 
of Upper Irving Street, Petit Bourg, San Juan, St. Anns, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of July, 2024, by  
Cheryl Pantin of the same place, his mother and the only person entitled to the estate; 

PATY, ELIZABETH ANN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 30th day of October, 2019, annexed of the estate 
of ELIZABETH ANN PATY otherwise ELIZABETH PATY of 65, Pearl Parkway, Diamond Vale, Diego Martin, 
Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of March, 2023, by Robert Stephen Paty of the same place, the residuary devisee 
and/or legatee named in the Will; 

PETERS, MALCOLM: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MALCOLM PETERS of 28, Ashland Avenue,  
Valsayn North, Valsayn, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of August, 2023, by Flor Deliz Bravo Garth-Peters 
of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

PHAGOO, MARTIN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of June, 2020, of MARTIN PHAGOO of 17, Scarlet Ibis Circular, 
La Paille Gardens, Caroni Village, Caroni, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of April, 2022, by Mala Phagoo of the same 
place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

PRIMUS, LYDIA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LYDIA PRIMUS otherwise LYDIA ADRIENNE PRIMUS of  
11, Almond Boulevard, Carib Gardens, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of July, 2024, by Fabien Alfonso of 
Light Pole No. 53, Johnny Street, Cleaver Road, Arima, Trinidad, her lawful husband; 

RAMCHARAN, SOOKDEO : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SOOKDEO RAMCHARAN  of  
47, Comprehensive Road, Seventh Avenue, Malick, Barataria, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of 
November, 2021, by Veronica Ramcharan of the same place, his daughter and the only person entitled to the estate; 

RAMKISSOON, POORAN : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of POORAN RAMKISSOON  of  
109B, Cunapo Southern Main Road, Rio Claro, Charuma, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of August, 2025, by  
Andra Sati Ramkissoon otherwise Andra S. Ramkissoon of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

RAMLAL, KAIMRAJ: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KAIMRAJ RAMLAL of 781, St. Croix Road, Barrackpore, 
Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of November 2023, by Doolar Ramlal of 51, Vernon Joseph Street, St. Joseph 
Village, San Fernando, Trinidad, his brother and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

RAMPAUL, SANICHARIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SANICHARIE RAMPAUL of 8, Circular Drive,  
Petit Morne Settlement, St. Madeleine, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of January, 1998, by  
Jasso Moolchand of the same place, her daughter and the only person entitled to the estate; 

RAMROOP, SHIVAN SHELDON KEVIN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHIVAN SHELDON  
KEVIN RAMROOP 71, Green Street, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of December, 2024, by  
Leela Jagat-Ramroop of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;  
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RATTAN, KENNY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 3rd day of November, 2022, by KENNY RATTAN otherwise  
KENNY RENALDO RATTAN of Light Pole No. 295, Syne Village, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of 
February, 2023, by Christal Talia Rattan of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

RICHARDS, HUBERT: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HUBERT RICHARDS of Light Pole No. 186C, 
Laventille Extension Road, Never Dirty, Morvant, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of February, 2024, by 
Stephanie Richards of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

ROBERTS, RUSSLIN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RUSSLIN ROBERTS of 37, Lexus Boulevard, Harmony 
Hall, Marabella, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of July, 2024, by Arianna Kristen Harrilal of the same 
place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

SAMLAL, GANGADAI: PROBATE of the Will dated the 15th day of February, 2018, of GANGADAI SAMLAL of 81, Bejucal Road, 
Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of January, 2019, by Kenny Samlal of the same place, the alternate 
executor named in the Will; 

SCOTT, SHARON NATASHA : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate SHARON NATASHA SCOTT  of  
Light Pole No. 66/6, Berridge Trace, Harris Village, South Oropouche, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the  
4th day of September, 2023, by Arthur Herbert Scott of the same place, her father and the only person entitled to the estate; 

SEEPERSAD, SHIRLEY : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHIRLEY SEEPERSAD  otherwise  
SHIRLEY JAGDIP of 43, Pharaoh Avenue, Corinth Settlement, Ste. Madeleine, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the  
6th day of August, 1996, by Krishna Seepersad of the same place, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

SINGH, BHARAT: PROBATE of the Will dated the 17th day of November, 2015, of BHARAT SINGH otherwise 
BARRATSINGH of 2, Corner of Ramnarine Street and Waterloo Road, Bank Village, Carapichaima, Chaguanas, 
Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of July, 2024, by Chandaye Jankie Singh and Savitri Nadera Mclauchlin both of 
the same place, the executrices named in the Will; 

SMALL, CHARLES: PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of September, 1994, of CHARLES SMALL of 5, Mount Hope Road, 
San Juan, St. Anns, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of May, 2013, by Carmila Octavia Small-Almandoz otherwise 
Octavia Carmila Small-Almandoz otherwise Octavia Small-Almandoz of 2, Balata Avenue, Santa Rosa Heights, Arima, 
Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

SMALL, DOROTHY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DOROTHY SMALL of 234, Riseland Trace, Patience Hill, 
Tobago, who died on the 8th day of February, 2023, by Juliet Dolores Small of the same place, her daughter and one of 
the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

SOOKRADGE, GEORGE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 19th day of March, 2007, of GEORGE SOOKRADGE of  
429, Circular Drive, Lange Park, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of May, 2024, by  
Sandra Maria Sookradge of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

ST. LOUIS, ANN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANN ST. LOUIS of 115, Edinburgh Road, Carlsen Field, 
Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of January, 2025, by Estric Enrique St. Louis otherwise  
Estric St. Louis of the same place, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

SYLVIA, NECKLES: PROBATE of the Will dated the 18th day of March, 2020, by SYLVIA NECKLES of Opposite  
Light Pole No. 3, St. Michael Road, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of March, 2020, by Leon Neckles of  
4, Unity Crescent, Paradise East, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, and Tsahai Nurse of Building 3, Apartment 3A,  
El Dorado Heights, Target Road, El Dorado, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the executors named in the Will; 

WARRIS, SHAMSHOON: PROBATE of the Will dated the 21st day of October, 2003, of SHAMSHOON WARRIS otherwise 
SHAMSHOON KULSOOM WARRIS  of 7, Kairi Road, Valsayn, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the  
19th day of February, 2025, by Haffiz Warris of 10, Windsor Road, Valsayn, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the sole executor 
named in the Will; 

 

and unless a Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court or 
the Sub-Registrar through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate or Letters of Administration, as the case 
may be, in respect of the said applications will be granted accordingly. 

 

Dated the 25th day of December, 2025. 

K.  PRESCOTT 
Acting Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

–––– 

WEEKLY  STATEMENT  OF  ACCOUNT  AS  AT  17TH  DECEMBER,  2025 

 
Previous Week Assets This Week 

$000L $000 

External Assets: 

26,725,800 Balances, Investments, etc. … … … … 26,057,422 
4,327,999 Subscriptions to I.M.F. … … … … 4,327,999 
7,230,306 I.M.F.–S.D.R. Holdings … … … … 7,230,306 

––––––— 38,284,105 –––––– 37,615,727 

 

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities: 

179,591 Treasury Bills (Face Value) … … … … 179,591 
22 Marketable Securities ... ... … … 22 

––––––— 179,6132 –––––– 179,613 

 

Other Assets: 
3,500 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities … … … 88,500 

2,598,305 Other Assets .... ... … … … 2,717,716 
–––––——— 2,601,805 –––––– 2,806,216 

83,845 Fixed Assets: 83,845
–––––— –––––—  
41,149,368 40,685,401

–––––— –––––— –––––— ––––—– 

Liabilities and Capital Account 

Currency in Circulation: 

8,617,243 Notes … … … … … … 8,725,646 
280,692 Coins … … … … … … 280,760 

––––––— 8,897,935 –––––– 9,006,406 
 

Demand Liabilities: 

14,854,558 Commercial Banks … … … … … 14,702,533 
465,104 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) … … … 462,571 

(9,053,260) Government and Governmental Organisations … … (7,807,120) 
131,834 International Organisations … … … … 168,590 

1,931,429 Foreign Currency … … … … … 1,931,599 
681,321 Other ... ... ... ... ... ... 566,117 

–––––—– 9,010,986 –––––– 10,024,290 
 

Other Liabilities: 

7,106,626 Government S.D.R. Allocations … … … 7,106,626 
8,552,355 Other Liabilities … … … … … 6,957,579 
5,981,466 Specific Provisions … … … … … 5,990,500 

––––––– 21,640,447   –––––– 20,054,705 
 

Capital and Reserves: 

800,000 Capital Paid-up … … … … … 800,000 
800,000 General Reserve Fund … … … … 800,000  

––––––– 1,600,000 –––––— 1,600,000 
–––––— –––––— 
41,149,368 40,685,401 –––––— –––––— –––––— –––––— 

 

G.  BACHAN-SAHADEO 
Senior Accountant 

Finance and Accounting
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In accordance with Sections 7, 8, and 9 of the Freedom of 
Information Act, Chap. 22:02 (“FOIA”), the Queen’s Hall is 
required by law to publish and annually update the statements 
which list the documents and information generally available 
to the public.
The Act gives members of the public:

• A legal right for each person to access of昀cial documents 
(with exemptions) held by the Queen’s Hall.

• A legal right for each person to have of昀cial information 
relating to him/her amended where it is incomplete, 
incorrect, or misleading.

• A legal right to obtain reasons for adverse decisions 
made regarding an applicant’s request for information 
under the FOIA.

• A legal right to complain to the Ombudsman and apply to 
the High Court for Judicial Review to challenge adverse 
decisions made under the FOIA.

SECTION 7 STATEMENTS
SECTION 7 (1) (a) (i)

Functions and Structure of the Queen’s Hall 
The Queen’s Hall Act, Chap 40:50 provides for “the 
establishment of a Concert Hall in the Ward of St. Ann’s and 
for the management and control thereof.”  Chap 40:50 also 
establishes Queen’s Hall as a body corporate and places 
responsibility for its management, control and maintenance 
with the Queen’s Hall Board.
CORPORATE STRUCTURE 
Queen’s Hall is a semi-autonomous agency which reports 
to the Ministry of Culture and Community Development .  
Queen’s Hall was built in 1959 through the efforts of the music 
community led by Mrs. May Johnstone, a music teacher and 
is partially funded by the Government of Trinidad and Tobago. 
It is designed as a multi-purpose facility to accommodate 
theatrical presentations and various community activities. 
The Hall is managed by the Queen’s Hall Board led by the 
Chairman and supported by a General Manager. The Board 
carries out its mandate through the establishment of policy 
direction. Implementation of Board Policy and direction is the 
responsibility of the Executive. 
The composition of the Board under the former Ministry of 
Tourism, Culture and The Arts was appointed with effect 
from May 9th 2024 to April 2025 is as follows:
Dr. Helmer Hilwig   - Chairman 
Ms. Candice Hicks  - Deputy Chairman 
Ms. Charlene Grif昀th - Member 
Mr. Victor Prescod  - Member 
Ms. Karla Gonzales  - Member 
Mr. John Thomas  - Member
Ms. Lissa-Anne Edwards - Member
Ms. Michele Isaac-Constantine- Member
Ms. Sunita Cindy Lemet - Member 
By Trinidad and Tobago Gazette (Extraordinary) Vol. 64 No. 
81 dated 23rd day of May 2025, the Community Development 
Division of the Ministry of Sport and Community Development, 
was merged with the Culture and Arts Division of the then 
Ministry of Tourism, Culture and the Arts, into a new single 
entity, that is, the Ministry of Culture and Community 
Development (“MCCD”)  
A new Board under the  MCCD was appointed with effect 
from September 17th 2025 as follows:
Ms. Janice Learmond-Criqui     - Chairman 
Ms. Nydika Sylvester    - Deputy Chairman 
Mr. Nigel Gokool     - Member 
Ms. Avis Bruce     - Member 
Mr. Keenan Munro       - Member 
Ms. Isha Khan     - Member
Ms. Alicia Alexander    - Member
Mr. Nigel C. Watson     - Member

The Executive is comprised of the General Manager, the 
Operations Manager and the Heads of Department – Lead 
Security, Legal Of昀cer, Supervisor Public Procurement, 
Senior Human Resource Analyst, Accounts Co-ordinator, 
Maintenance Co-ordinator, Front of House Co-ordinator and 
Technical Co-ordinator.
VISION
“Our Vision is to create an organization which would facilitate 
a deep and lasting appreciation of all forms of the Arts 
among all sectors of society and promote the nurturing and 
development of excellence in the Performing Arts.”

MISSION
“Our Mission is to provide a state-of-the-art facility in which 
all forms of the Arts will 昀nd a home. The Hall will be staffed 
with professionally trained personnel and will be available to 
clients at reasonable cost”
The Board has set up the following Committees through 
which it functions:

• Communication and Marketing
• Audit
• Human Resource, Industrial Relations, Legal and 

Governance
• Finance
• Project and Events

SERVICES/PRODUCTS PROVIDED
Queen’s Hall operates as a performing art facility which 
members of the community utilise to exhibit various artistic 
productions. Queen’s Hall strives to maintain a high quality 
of service to its clients and makes every effort to provide the 
following facilities and equipment for rental to its clients:

• Auditorium and Lobby area with seating for seven 
hundred and 昀fty (750) persons

• Garden Theatre with seating capacity for one thousand 
and eight hundred (1,800) persons

• Conference Room with seating capacity for sixty (60) 
persons

• Theatre equipment for Stage, Lighting and Audio and 
Visual

• Parking facilities for one hundred and ninety-seven 
(197) vehicles

• Live Streaming
REPORTING FUNCTIONS
Monthly 昀nancial reports are submitted to the Queen’s Hall 
Board, the MCCD and to the Ministry of Finance. Quarterly 
Development Programme reports are sent to the MCCD.
OVERALL STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE  
To position Queen’s Hall as the premier national performing 
arts venue in Trinidad and Tobago, contributing to the 
development of creative and cultural industries while 
ensuring operational excellence, 昀nancial stability and 
community engagement.

PROCUREMENT OF RESOURCES 
Strategic Objective

• To ensure that all procurement activities at Queen’s 
Hall are conducted in accordance with the principles 
of accountability, transparency, integrity, and value for 
money, as mandated by the Of昀ce of Procurement  
and in accordance with the Public Procurement and 
Disposal of Public Property Act 2015 (as amended). 

• This objective seeks to establish and maintain a robust 
procurement framework that promotes fairness, equity, 
and competition while ensuring that goods, works, and 
services are acquired ef昀ciently, economically, and 
sustainably to support the operational, cultural, and 
strategic goals of Queen’s Hall.    

Tendering Procedures
Queen’s Hall’s procurement procedures are governed by 
the prevailing public procurement laws, policies, procedures 
and good practice with a view to ensuring transparency, 
accountability and value for money.   

MARKETING
Strategic Objectives

• To promote Queen’s Hall as the Concert Hall of choice 
for the performing arts

• To provide communications to the wider community on 
the role of Queen’s Hall in the enrichment of the lives of 
the nation and the performing arts community of Trinidad 
and Tobago

HUMAN RESOURCE 
Strategic Objective

• To attract, develop, and retain a highly skilled, motivated, 
and performance-driven workforce that upholds the 
values of professionalism, excellence, and service, in 
alignment with Queen’s Hall’s mandate as the national 
performing arts institution.

This objective emphasizes building a culture of accountability, 
continuous learning, and employee engagement to ensure 
that Queen’s Hall maintains operational ef昀ciency, supports 
artistic innovation, and delivers exceptional experiences to all 
stakeholders.
FUNCTIONS OF THE UNITS OF THE QUEEN’S HALL 
CORE UNITS
The Structure comprises:

• Of昀ce of the General Manager
• Of昀ce of the Operations Manager
• Administrative Support Units
• Technical Units

THE GENERAL MANAGER has overall responsibility for 
managing Queen’s Hall in accordance with the policies 
approved by the Board. The General Manager implements 
the decisions of the Board, supervises the administrative and 
technical operation of the facility organizing and directing 
the work of supervisory staff. The General Manager also 
manages the approved budget and monitors the accounting 
procedures.
THE OPERATIONS MANAGER is responsible for ensuring 
that the quality of the Queen’s Hall services meet or 
exceed customer expectations.  The Operations Manager 
provides oversight on all contracted services, maintenance 
and development projects. The Operations Manager has 
direct supervision over the Front of House, Maintenance 
and Technical Departments. The Operations Manager  
also directly assists the General Manager in preparing, 
tracking and monitoring annual budgets for recurrent and 
developmental draft estimates. This is a senior management 
position and the incumbent will act as General Manager in 
his/her absence.
THE ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT UNITS consist of 
Bookings, Legal, Procurement, Human Resource, Accounts, 
Information Technology, General Administrative Services, 
Health and Safety which provide support to the of昀ce of 
the General Manager and Operations Manager in planning, 
organising, directing and coordinating the technical and 
administrative support functions of the organisation.
THE MARKETING & BOOKINGS UNIT is responsible for 
the Queen’s Hall corporate image, education and awareness, 
branding, advertising and public relations. This includes 
the provision of information to key internal and external 
stakeholders on a timely basis.
THE LEGAL UNIT is responsible for keeping Queen’s Hall’s 
operations compliant with all  relevant laws and regulations.   
In the capacity of internal legal counsel the Unit safeguards the 
interests of the organisation and, where necessary, manages 
legal proceedings. The Legal Unit also oversees the contract 
management portfolio of Queen’s Hall and provides legal 
advice/opinions with a view to mitigating exposure to risks. 
THE PROCUREMENT UNIT is responsible for the acquisition 
of goods, services and works for Queen’s Hall while ensuring 
that its procurement activities/processes are executed in 
a manner that is consistent with all relevant procurement 
policies and laws in particular the Public Procurement and 
Disposal of Public Property Act No. 1 of 2015 (as amended) 
and its concomitant Regulations.

PUBLIC STATEMENT OF QUEEN’S HALL 
UPDATED PUBLIC STATEMENT OF QUEEN’S, HALL 2025

IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 7, 8, and 9 OF 
THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, Chap. 22:02 
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THE HUMAN RESOURCE UNIT is responsible for managing 
all Human Resources and industrial relations functions 
relative to manpower planning; staff compensation; training 
and development and employee relations.
THE ACCOUNTING UNIT is responsible for the 昀nancial 
management of Queen’s Hall. It ensures that accurate 
昀nancial information is reported to the Board and Queen’s 
Hall stakeholders in a timely manner.
THE GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES UNIT 
provides front of house services, which includes Ushers, Box 
Of昀ce and Cleaning services.
THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY UNIT provides 
technical and network support services to Queen’s Hall. The 
IT Unit is also responsible for keeping abreast of the use of 
data and new technologies by remaining at the forefront of 
digital technology, understanding our audiences to provide 
live video streaming services for interaction with real and 
virtual spaces to connect the performers with their audience.
THE HEALTH AND SAFETY AND SECURITY SERVICES 
UNIT is responsible for all health and safety systems, 
equipment, procedures, compliance with the Occupational 
Safety and Health Act, Chap 88:08 and Health and Safety 
Standards.  The Unit is responsible for conducting annual risk 
assessments, internal audits, emergency response drills and 
safety training for staff. This Unit also oversees all security 
services provided in-house and by external contractors.  
THE TECHNICAL UNITS are responsible for the coordination 
and operation of the technical facilities in particular the sound, 
lighting and rigging of the theatre in keeping with the technical 
requirement of the clients.
THE AUDIO UNIT is responsible for all sound production 
shows held at Queen’s Hall, including the con昀guration of 
microphones, speakers and control equipment, as well as the 
production of any necessary tracks.
THE LIGHTING UNIT is trained to work safely with electricity 
and to work closely with Queen’s Hall Clients in interpreting 
the ideas of the Director, the Designer and other departments 
such as Make-up and Costume.
THE STAGE UNIT provides all technical assistance from 
rehearsals right through to performances.  The stage crew 
liaises with the lighting, sound, wardrobe and make-up 
departments and works closely with the director and/producer 
to ensure the smooth running of the productions.
THE MAINTENANCE UNIT is responsible for conducting 
routine inspections of Queen’s Hall’s premises and 
equipment.  They perform preventative maintenance and 
handle basic repairs and maintenance, oversee contractors 
when professional repairs are required and diagnose 
mechanical issues with a view to correcting them.
THE STORES UNIT monitors and maintains current inventory 
levels, initiate requisitions to the Named Procurement Of昀cer 
to ensure that goods are purchased in a timely manner. The 
Unit also records purchases, maintains dataset, performs 
physical count of inventory and reconciles actual stock count 
to Computer Maintenance Management System (CMMS) 
reports.

The major stakeholders of the Queen’s Hall include: 
• Patrons of Arts Foundation
• All Performing Arts Groups
• Cultural Organisations 
• Local and International Artistes
• Government Ministries
• Non-Pro昀t Organisations
• Faith-Based Organisations
• Corporate Organisations
• Producers
• Collective Management Organisations 
• Members of the Public 
• Local, Regional and International Visitors
• Trinidad and Tobago Police Service
• Trinidad and Tobago Fire Services
• Contractors
• Members of the Media
• Schools

SECTION 7 (1) (a) (ii)
Categories of Documentation in the possession of the 
Queen’s Hall
The of昀cial documentation of the Queen’s Hall relates to a 
diverse range of policy matters, administration and other 
matters that fall under the scope of the Queen’s Hall and are 
as follows:
	Files dealing with administrative support and general 

administrative documents for the operations of the 
Queen’s Hall;

	Personnel 昀les, which detail all Staff Appointment, 
Job Applications, Job Speci昀cations, Promotions, 
Transfers, Resignations, Deaths, Retirements, Leave, 
Vacation etc.;

	Files dealing with Accounting and Financial 
Management functions of the Queen’s Hall;

	Financial Records (cheques, vouchers, vote books, 
pay records etc.);

	Files dealing with matters related to the procurement 
of Supplies, Services and Equipment;

	Cabinet documents;
	Maps,charts,photographs/CompactDiscs/Diskettes/

Tapes/Catalogues/ Forms;
	News Releases and Speeches;
	Policy, plans, guidelines, position papers and 

procedure documents;
	Registers of internal and external correspondence 

昀les;
	Legislation and legal instruments;
	Reports –Statistical, Annual/Quarterly, Audit, 

Consultants’/Technical, Valuation and Accidents;
	Books, booklets, lea昀ets, pamphlets, brochures, 

Newspaper Clippings and Posters, Periodicals and 
Publications;

	Files dealing with Training;

	Files dealing with Circulars, Memoranda, Notices, 
Bulletins, etc.

	Files dealing with Functions, Conferences and Events 
hosted at Queen’s Hall;

	Inventories and Listings; and 
	Minutes of Meetings of the Queen’s Hall Board. 

SECTION 7 (1) (a) (iii)
Material Prepared for Publication or Inspection
The public may inspect and/or obtain copies of event 昀yers, 
playbills and programmes on Tuesdays and Thursdays 
between the hours of 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. respectively at 
the following of昀ce:

Queen’s Hall,1-3 St. Ann’s Road, St. Ann’s
SECTION 7 (1) (a) (iv)

Literature Available by Subscription
We currently have no material available for subscription

SECTION 7 (1) (a) (v)

Procedure to be followed when accessing a document from 
the Queen’s Hall
How to Request Information
• General Procedure
Our policy is to answer all requests, both oral and written, for 
information. However, in order to exercise the rights given to you 
by the FOIA (for example the right to challenge a decision if your 
request for of昀cial documents is refused), you must make your 
request in writing. The applicant must therefore, complete the 
appropriate form (Request for Access to Of昀cial Documents) which 
is available from the Designated Of昀cer of the Queen’s Hall or at the 
website (www.foia.gov.tt) for information that is not readily available 
to the public.

Addressing Requests
To facilitate prompt handling of your request, please address it to 
the Designated Of昀cer of the Queen’s Hall. See Section (7) (1) (a) 
(vi).
Details in the Request
Applicants should provide details that will allow for ready 
identi昀cation and location of the records that are being requested. If 
insuf昀cient information is provided, clari昀cation will be sought from 
the applicant. If you are not sure how to write your request or what 
details to include, communicate with the Designated Of昀cer of the 
Queen’s Hall.
Requests not handled under the FOIA
A request under the FOIA will not be processed if the information 
asked for is readily available to the public being already available 
within the public domain.

Responding to your Request
Retrieving Documents
The Queen’s Hall is required to furnish copies of of昀cial 
documents only when they are in our possession or we can 
retrieve them from our document storage facility. 

ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE FOR QUEEN’S HALL 
MINISTRY OF CULTURE AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
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Note
Prior to the commencement of the FOIA, old records may have 
been destroyed. The granting of a request for such documents may 
therefore be impossible. Various laws, regulations, and manuals 
give the time periods for keeping records before they may be 
destroyed e.g. the Exchequer and Audit Act Chapter 69:01.
Furnishing Documents
An applicant is entitled to copies of information we have in our 
possession, custody or power. We are required to furnish only one 
copy of a document. If we cannot make a legible copy of a document 
to be released, we may not attempt to reconstruct it. Instead, we will 
furnish the best copy possible and note its quality in our reply.
Please note we are not compelled to do the following:

• Create new documents. For example, we are not required to 
write a new program so that a computer will print information 
in the format you prefer.

• Perform research for you.
Time Limits
We will determine whether to grant your request for access to 
information as soon as practicable but no later than thirty (30) days 
as required by Section 15 of the FOIA. Applicants whose requests 
are incomplete or unclear will be promptly informed of same by the 
Designated Of昀cer who will make arrangements to consult with the 
applicant with a view to clarifying the request. The time limit of thirty 
(30) days will be suspended while consultation with the applicant is 
being undertaken, and resumes on the day the applicant con昀rms 
or alters the request.
Every effort will be made by Queen’s Hall to comply with the 
timeframe set out in the FOIA, but where the processing of a request 
unavoidably may take longer than the statutory limit, the Queen’s 
Hall will advise the applicant by letter and ask for an additional 
period of time to provide the information. If a decision is taken to 
grant access to the information requested, the applicant will be 
permitted to inspect the documents and/or be provided with copies. 
Applicants whose request for documents is refused, will be noti昀ed 
by the Designated Of昀cer in writing of the reasons for refusal. The 
Designated Of昀cer will consult with the applicant about alternative 
recourses that are open to him/her.
Fees and refunds
Section 17(1) stipulates that no fee shall be charged by a public 
authority for the making of a request for access to an of昀cial 
document. However, where access to an of昀cial document is to be 
given in the form of printed copies, or copies in some form such 
as a tape, disk, 昀lm or other material, the applicant shall pay the 
prescribed fee incurred for duplication of the said material.

SECTION 7 (1) (a) (vi)
OFFICERS RESPONSIBLE FOR DISCHARGE OF FOIA 
STATUTORY DUTIES
Of昀cers in the Queen’s Hall responsible for:
• The initial receipt of an action upon notices under Section 10
• Requests for access to documents under Section 13
• Applications for corrections of personal information under section 

36 of the FOIA

The Designated Of昀cer is:
Job Title:  General Manager                    
Name:        Mr. Gar昀eld George
Address:            1-3 St. Ann’s Road, St. Ann’s   
Telephone:        298-9089 Ext 2220
Fax Number:     624-2619
Email address: ggeorge@queenshalltt.com 
The Alternative Of昀cer is:
Job Title:            Legal Of昀cer
Name:                Ms. Kadisha Williams
Address:             1-3 St. Ann’s Road, St. Ann’s                                                    
Telephone:        298-9089 Ext 2450
Fax:                     624-2619
Email address: kwilliams@queenshalltt.com 

SECTION 7 (1) (a) (vii)
Advisory Boards, Councils, Committees, and other bodies 
(Where meetings, minutes are open to the public)
At present there are no bodies within the Queen’s Hall that fall within 
the meaning of this section of the FOIA.

SECTION 7 (1) (a) (viii)
Library/Reading Room Facilities
Queen’s Hall documents that exist in the public domain can be 
accessed through the Reading Room facility. This facility is open to 
members of the public on Tuesdays and Thursdays from 9:00a.m. to 
3:00p.m. and is located in the Queen’s Hall Administrative Building 
at 1-3 St. Ann’s Road, St. Ann’s. Additionally, information in the 
public domain can also be accessed from the Queen’s Hall’s Home 
Page at website http://www.queenshalltt.com

All members of the public will be required to adhere to the 
rules and regulations outlined for the use of this reading room 
facility:
• Observance of any and all applicable Regulations/protocols/

guidelines issued by the Ministry of Health and any Queen’s 
Hall’s usage protocols/guidelines.

• Provision of documents may be subject to a charge to cover 
administration costs.

• No smoking, eating or drinking is allowed in the Reading Room 
facility.

SECTION 8 STATEMENTS
SECTION 8 (1) (a) (i)

Documents containing interpretations or particulars of written 
laws or schemes administered by the public authority, not 
being particulars contained in another written law:
• Queen’s Hall Act Chap 40:50
• Theatres and Dance Halls Act, Chapter 21:03 
• Freedom of Information Act, Chap. 22:02
• Guidance on FOIA Implementation 
• Financial Regulations and Instructions 
• Public Service Commission Regulations 
• Procurement Policies and Guidelines 
• Public Sector Investment Programme (PSIP)
• Estimates of Expenditure, Recurrent and Development 

Programme
• Public Health Regulations, Guidelines and Protocols 
• Occupational Safety and Health Act, Chap. 88:08
• Public Procurement and Disposal of Public Property Act  No. 1 of 

2015 (as amended) and its Regulations

Section 8 (1) (a) (ii)
Manuals, rules of procedure, statements of policy, records 
of decisions, letters of advice to persons outside the public 
authority, or similar documents containing rules, policies, 
guidelines, practices or precedents.
• Queen’s Hall Booking Policy
• Minutes of Meetings of the Queen’s Hall Board
• Internal directives
• Strategic Plans
• Human Resource Policy and Procedures Manual
• Anti-Fraud Policy
• Whistleblowing Policy
• Risk Management Policy
• Security Surveillance (CCTV) Policy
• Delegated Authority Policy
• Credit Card Policy
• Con昀ict of Interest Policy
• Employee Funeral Bene昀t Policy
• Policy for Fixed Assets
• State Enterprise Performance Monitoring Manual

SECTION (8) (1) (b)
In enforcing written laws or schemes administered by the 
public authority where a member of the public may be directly 
affected by that enforcement, being documents containing 
information on the procedures to be employed or the 
objectives to be pursued in the enforcement of the written laws 
or schemes.
• Queen’s Hall Occupational Health and Safety Guidelines for 

Clients and Contractors 

SECTION 9 STATEMENTS
SECTION 9 (1) (a) 

A report of a statement containing the advice or 
recommendations, of a body or entity established within the 
Queen’s Hall.
There are no statements to be published under this subsection at 
this time. 

SECTION 9 (1) (b) 
A report or a statement containing the advice or 
recommendations, (1) of a body or entity established outside 
the Queen’s Hall by or under a written law, (2) or by a Minister 
of Government or other public authority for the purpose of 
submitting a report or reports, providing advice or making 
recommendations to the Queen’s Hall or to the responsible 
Minister of that public authority. 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection at 
this time. 

SECTION 9 (1) (c)
A report or statement containing the advice or 
recommendations, of an inter-departmental Committee whose 
membership includes an of昀cer of the Queen’s Hall. 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection at 
this time. 

SECTION 9 (1) (d)
A report or a statement containing the advice or 
recommendations of a committee established within the 
Queen’s Hall to submit a report, provide advice or make 
recommendations to the responsible Minister of   Culture and 
Community Development or to another of昀cer of the Queen’s 
Hall who is not a member of the committee. 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection at 
this time. 

SECTION 9 (1) (e)
A report (including a report concerning the results of studies, 
surveys or tests) prepared for the public authority by a 
scienti昀c or technical expert, whether employed within the 
public authority or not, including a report expressing the 
opinion of such an expert on scienti昀c or technical matters.
There are no reports to be published under this subsection at this 
time. 

SECTION 9 (1) (f)
A report prepared for the public authority by a paid consultant.
There are no reports to be published under this subsection at this 
time. 

SECTION 9(1) (g)
A report prepared within the public authority and containing the 
results of studies, surveys or tests carried out for the purpose 
of assessing, or making recommendations on the feasibility of 
establishing a new or proposed government policy, programme 
or project.
There are no reports to be published under this subsection at this 
time.

SECTION 9 (1) (h)
A report on the performance or ef昀ciency of the public 
authority, or of an of昀ce, division or branch of the public 
authority, whether the report is of a general nature or concerns 
a particular policy, programme or project administered by the 
public authority.
The Queen’s Hall Trinidad and Tobago Administrative Reports for 
Fiscals  2025

SECTION 9 (1) (i)
A report containing (a) 昀scal plans or proposals for the re-
organization of the functions of the public authority (b) the 
establishment of a new policy, programme or project to be 
administered by the public authority, or (c) the alteration of 
an existing policy programme or project administered  by 
the public authority, whether or not the plans or proposals 
are subject to approval by an of昀cer of the public authority, 
another public authority, the responsible Minister of the public 
authority or Cabinet.
There are no reports to be published under this subsection at this 
time.

SECTION 9 (1) (j)
A statement prepared within the public authority and 
containing policy directions for the drafting of legislation.
There are no statements to be published under this subsection 
at this time.

SECTION 9 (1) (k)
A report of a test carried out within the Queen’s Hall on a 
product for the purpose of purchasing equipment. 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection 
at this time.

SECTION 9 (1) (l) 
An environmental impact statement prepared within the 
Queen’s Hall.
There are no statements to be published under this subsection 
at this time.

SECTION 9 (1) (m)
A valuation report prepared for the Queen’s Hall by a 
valuator, whether or not the valuator is an of昀cer of the 
Queen’s Hall. 
Annual Fixed Assets Register (2025)
Annual Administrative Reports (2005)
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LOSS  OF  TATIL  LIFE  INSURANCE  LIMITED  POLICIES 

 

PURSUANT to section 208 of the Insurance Act, 2018, the 
following policies were reported lost or destroyed: 

Name of Insured Policy Number 

BELINDA L. ALVES ... ... ... U00113668 

DARREN M. JOSEPH ... ... ... U00121384 

KATHLEEN L. AUSTIN ... ... U0067347 

MERLE M. WILLIAMS ... ... ... U0068401 

RAVI TAKLALSINGH ... ... ... U0072605 

SHELDON  RAMDASS ... ... ... U00102847 

 
TATIL LIFE INSURANCE LIMITED 

11A, Maraval Road 
  Port-of-Spain. 
 

 
1774 

TRANSFER  OF  LICENCES 
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10) 

–––– 
CITY OF PORT-OF-SPAIN 

 
NOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this day 
been lodged with me the undersigned Deputy Chairman of  
the Licensing District for the City of Port-of-Spain, by  
Cecil Jr. Tudor of Lot No. 48, Villas of Les Boix Development, 
Morne Coco Road, Maraval, that it is his intention to apply to the 
Licensing Committee at the Port-of-Spain Magistrates’ Court on 
THURSDAY THE 8TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2026 at 9.00 o’clock in the 
forenoon at a virtual session for a transfer of the Licence to carry 
on the trade of a Spirit Grocer now held by Bertram Ford and 
National Flour Mills Credit Union of No. 27—29 Wrightson Road, 
Port-of-Spain and in respect of premises situate at  
No. 27—29 Wrightson Road, Port-of-Spain.  
 

Dated this 9th day of December, 2025. 
 

S.  RAMSARAN 
Deputy Chairman, Licensing Committee 

City of Port-of-Spain 

1775 
BOROUGH OF DIEGO MARTIN 

 
NOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this day 
been lodged with me the undersigned Deputy Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the Borough of Diego Martin, by  
Dion Quong Sing and Irla Grant Marchan of Light Pole No. 175, 
Western Main Road, Point Cumana, Carenage, that it is their 
intention to apply to the Licensing Committee at the Port-of-Spain 
Magistrates’ Court on FRIDAY THE 9TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2026 at 
9.00 o’clock in the forenoon at a virtual session for a transfer of the 
Licence to carry on the trade of a Spirit Retailer now held by  
Irla Grant Marchan of Mc Kenzie Drive, Point Cumana, Carenage 
and in respect of premises situate at La Horquette Branch Road 
and Western Main Road, Point Cumana, Carenage.  
 

Dated this 12th day of December, 2025 at the Port-of-Spain 
Magistrates’ Court. 
 

B.  NARINE 
Deputy Chairman  

Licensing Committee 
Borough of Diego Martin 

1776 

BOROUGH OF ARIMA 
 

NOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this day 
been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary of the Licensing 
Committee for the Borough of Arima, by Sheldon Bharat of  
No. 10 Enterprise Street, Longdenville, Chaguanas, that it is his 
intention to apply to the Licensing Committee at the Arima 
District Court on WEDNESDAY THE 31ST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2025 at 
1:00 o’clock in the afternoon for a transfer to them of the  
Spirit Retailer’s Licence now held by Charles Sookhan in respect 
of premises situate at No. 343 Green Street, Arima.  
 

Dated this 17th day of December, 2025 at the Arima District 
Court. 
 

K.  TOOLARAM 
Secretary, Licensing Committee 

Borough of Arima 
 
1777 

BOROUGH OF CHAGUANAS 
 

NOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this 
day been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary of the 
Licensing Committee for the Borough of Chaguanas, by 
Wenchun Li of No. 377 Bonne Aventure Road, Gasparillo, that 
it is his intention to apply to the Licensing Committee, c/o 
Trinidad North District Court, Chaguanas, on MONDAY THE 19TH 
DAY OF JANUARY, 2026 at 8.30 a.m. for a transfer of a Spirit Grocer 
Licence now held by Neil Ramcharan, in respect of premises 
situate at 51, Heritage Drive, Chin Chin Road, Cunupia, in the 
said District. 
 

Dated this 22nd day of December, 2025. 
 

S.  NANAN 
Secretary, Licensing Committee 

Borough of Chaguanas 

1778 
REGION OF COUVA/TABAQUITE/TALPARO 

NOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this 
day been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary of the 
Licensing Committee for the Region of Couva/Tabaquite/Talparo, by 
Charad Ganessingh of No. 69 Main Road, Caparo, that it is his 
intention to apply to the Licensing Committee at the Couva 
Magistrate’s Court on THURSDAY THE 8TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2026 
at 1.00 o’clock in the afternoon for a transfer to him of the Spirit 
Retailer’s Licence now held by Cheryl Ramdeo in respect of 
premises situate at No. 69 Main Road, Caparo, in the said 
Region. 
 

Dated this 16th day of December`, 2025.  
 

K.  KHAN 
 Secretary, Licensing Committee 

Region of Couva/Tabaquite/Talparo


